

**In the  
Court of Appeals  
of the State of Kansas**

---

**State of Kansas *ex rel.* Kris Kobach, Attorney General**  
*Petitioner / Appellee,*

*versus*

**David Harper, Director of Vehicles, Department of Revenue,  
in his official capacity and Mark Burghart, Secretary of Revenue,  
in his official capacity**  
*Respondents / Appellants,*  
&  
**Adam Kellogg et al.**  
*Respondents / Intervenor-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the District Court of Shawnee County  
Honorable Teresa L. Watson, Judge  
District Court Case No. SN-2023-CV-000422

---

**Amici Curiae Brief of Professors  
Stephen R. McAllister & Richard E. Levy**

---

***Served on Attorney General  
Pursuant to K.S.A. 75-764***

Mark P. Johnson (#22289)  
DENTONS US LLP  
4520 Main Street, Suite 1100  
Kansas City, Missouri 64111  
Tel: (816) 460-2400  
Fax: (816) 531-7545  
mark.johnson@dentons.com

December 9, 2024

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**Table of Contents**

Interest of Amici Curiae ..... 1

Argument..... 1

I. Section 1 of the Kansas Constitution’s Bill of Rights protects the right of transgender Kansans to carry a driver’s license that reflects their gender identity. .... 1

    A. The Kansas Supreme Court recognized Section 1’s broad scope in *Hodes I* and has reaffirmed that scope..... 3

    B. Section 1’s personal autonomy principle—which includes considerations of privacy and self-determination—protects Kansans’ right to live as transgender individuals. .... 4

    C. History and tradition support broad Section 1 rights. .... 8

II. K.S.A. 77-207 violates Section 2 of the Kansas Constitution because it is based on bare animus against transgender Kansans. .... 10

    A. K.S.A. 77-207’s text and legislative history demonstrate bare animus against transgender Kansans. .... 11

    B. K.S.A. 77-207 serves no legitimate governmental interest..... 12

    C. K.S.A. 77-207’s harmful consequences confirm its animus. .... 13

III. The constitutional avoidance canon could be applied here. .... 14

Conclusion ..... 14

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arroyo Gonzalez v. Rossello Nevares</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 327 (D.P.R. 2018) .....	6
<i>Atchison St. Ry. Co. v. Missouri Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 31 Kan. 660, 3 P. 284 (1884) (Brewer, J.) .....	2
<i>Bair v. Peck</i> , 248 Kan. 824, 811 P.2d 1176 (1991) .....	2
<i>Butler v. Shawnee Mission Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 314 Kan. 553, 502 P.3d 89 (2022) .....	14
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	13
<i>Farley v. Engelken</i> , 241 Kan. 663, 740 P.2d 1058 (1987) .....	2
<i>Foster v. Andersen</i> , No. 18-2552-DDC-KGG, 2019 WL 329548 (D. Kan. Jan. 25, 2019) (unpublished) .....	6
<i>Hodes &amp; Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Kobach</i> , 318 Kan. 940, 551 P.3d 37 (2024) .....	2, 4
<i>Hodes &amp; Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 309 Kan. 610, 440 P.3d 461 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hodes &amp; Nauser, MDs v. Stanek (Stanek)</i> , 318 Kan. 995, 551 P.3d 62 (2024) .....	4
<i>Johnson v. Boeing Airplane Co.</i> , 175 Kan. 275, 262 P.2d 808 (1953) .....	3
<i>Kansas Malpractice Victims Coal. v. Bell</i> , 243 Kan. 333, 757 P.2d 251 (1988) .....	2, 10

<i>Kunz v. Allen</i> , 102 Kan. 883, 172 P. 532 (1918).....	3
<i>Natanson v. Kline</i> , 186 Kan. 393, 350 P.2d 1093 (1960) .....	6, 7
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	11, 13
<i>Rivera v. Schwab</i> , 315 Kan. 877, 512 P.3d 168 (2022) .....	3, 11
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	11, 13
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	11
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	11, 13

**Statutes & Legislative Material**

K.S.A. 77-207.....	<i>passim</i>
Kan. H.R. Jour., 2023 Reg. Sess. No. 62 (Apr. 27, 2023).....	12
Kan. Legis. Rsch. Dep’t, Supplemental Notes on Senate Bill 180, <a href="https://www.kslegislature.gov/li/b2023_24/measures/document/s/supp_note_sb180_00_0000.pdf">https://www.kslegislature.gov/li/b2023_24/measures/document/s/supp_note_sb180_00_0000.pdf</a> .....	12

**Other Authorities**

DeLuca, <i>Trailblazing Transgender Doctor Saved Countless Lives</i> , Scientific American (June 10, 2021) .....	10
Farinacci-Fernós, <i>Progressive State Constitutionalism</i> , 71 Buff. L. Rev. 425 (2023).....	1
Levi & Barry, <i>Transgender Tropes &amp; Constitutional Review</i> , 37 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 589 (2019).....	9
